

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2017

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.P.S.C.

Report on the audit of consolidated financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred as the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the State of Qatar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
Valuation of investment properties	
<p>The Group records its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The fair values are determined based on valuations performed by external valuers appointed by the management. These valuations are based on estimates such as estimated rental revenues, discount rates, developers risk and market indicators.</p> <p>Since investment properties represent 34% of the total assets of the Group, and its valuation involves computations dependent on estimates and a significant judgment area, we consider the valuation of investment properties as a key audit matter.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures over valuation of investment properties included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Evaluated the objectivity, independence and expertise of the external valuers appointed by the management. Tested the accuracy and completeness of the underlying data used as inputs for the valuation. Involved our internal specialist to evaluate the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used by the valuator by comparing the assumptions used to internal and external data. Assessed the adequacy and completeness of the disclosures on the valuation of investment properties, presented in Note 4 of the consolidated financial statements.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.P.S.C. (CONTINUED)**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Key audit matters (continued)

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<i>Revenue from Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) contract with the major shareholder for SIDRA Village</i>	
<p>In 2010 the Group entered into a Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) agreement with the major shareholder to build and manage the Sidra Medical and Research Centre's residential project. Recognition of construction revenue from the project involves significant judgements and managerial assumptions such as cost budget, discount rate and other micro economic factors. The total contract value is arrived based on the present value of future cash flows which may vary on a periodical basis on account of the changes in market conditions.</p> <p>Construction revenue and other financial asset are solely arising from the BOT contract. The financial position and performance of the Group are highly dependent on the results of the project. Therefore, we considered recognition of construction revenue from BOT contract as a key audit matter.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures over BOT contract included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Evaluated the accounting for revenue recognition for Build, Operate and Transfer agreement. • Evaluated the management's assumptions by analysing against market indicators and contractual obligations in determining the contract value. • Tested the estimated contract cost against the subcontract agreements and other supporting information. • Compared the cost incurred to date as of 31 December 2017 against the final invoices submitted by major subcontractors. • Assessed the mathematical accuracy of the revenue and profit based on the percentage of completion calculations and considered the implications of identified errors and changes in estimates. • Assessed the adequacy and completeness of disclosure regarding revenue recognition from BOT contract.

Other information included in the Group's Annual Report 2017

Other information consists of the information included in the Annual Report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of management and Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.P.S.C. (CONTINUED)**

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
MAZAYA QATAR REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT Q.P.S.C. (CONTINUED)**

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Group, and the consolidated financial statements comply with the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 11 of 2015 and the Company's Articles of Association. We have obtained all the information and explanations we required for the purpose of our audit, and are not aware of any violations of the above mentioned law or the Articles of Association having occurred during the year, which might have had a material adverse effect on the Group's financial position or performance.


Ziad Nader
of Ernst & Young
Auditor's Registration No. 258

Date: 21 March 2018
Doha





Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2017

	Notes	2017 QR	2016 QR
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	3	381,951	349,860
Investment properties	4	738,133,446	738,352,002
Project in progress	5	100,338,360	99,858,360
Available-for-sale financial asset	6	21,000,000	21,000,000
Wakala investments	7	30,677,197	30,677,197
Other financial asset	8	1,197,691,983	1,079,900,598
		<u>2,088,222,937</u>	<u>1,970,138,017</u>
Current assets			
Other financial asset	8	196,286,281	199,049,277
Receivables and prepayments	9	1,961,437	5,497,374
Islamic bank balances and cash	10	16,579,470	11,664,462
		<u>214,827,188</u>	<u>216,211,113</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,303,050,125</u>	<u>2,186,349,130</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	1,157,625,000	1,102,500,000
Legal reserve	12	66,131,255	63,317,137
Retained earnings		256,415,058	286,916,528
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>1,480,171,313</u>	<u>1,452,733,665</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Islamic finance facilities	13	679,772,812	631,571,635
Employees' end of service benefits	14	2,057,730	1,638,363
		<u>681,830,542</u>	<u>633,209,998</u>
Current liabilities			
Islamic finance facilities	13	73,366,801	43,670,006
Payables and other liabilities	15	67,681,469	56,735,461
		<u>141,048,270</u>	<u>100,405,467</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>822,878,812</u>	<u>733,615,465</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,303,050,125</u>	<u>2,186,349,130</u>


 Mr. Rashid Fahad Al Naimi
 Chairman


 Mr. Mohammed Ali Al Kubaisi
 Vice Chairman

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2017

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2017</i> QR	<i>2016</i> QR
Construction revenue	8 & 22	115,028,389	119,570,851
Construction costs	8	<u>(57,160,933)</u>	<u>(18,301,422)</u>
Gross profit		57,867,456	101,269,429
Rental income	22	25,987,500	25,987,500
Revenue from property management	22	2,617,605	2,572,946
Operating expenses		<u>(2,276,179)</u>	<u>(2,476,388)</u>
Income from operations		84,196,382	127,353,487
Net fair value loss on investment properties	4	(218,556)	(4,438,999)
Other income	16	190,203	98,355
General and administrative expenses	17	(17,429,672)	(16,581,504)
Management fees	18 & 22	-	(480,822)
Depreciation	3	(113,933)	(164,750)
Finance costs	13	<u>(38,483,247)</u>	<u>(31,160,202)</u>
Profit for the year		28,141,177	74,625,565
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>28,141,177</u>	<u>74,625,565</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share <i>(attributable to shareholders of the parent expressed in QR per share)</i>	19	<u>0.243</u>	<u>0.645</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2017

	Share capital QR	Legal reserve QR	Retained earnings QR	Total QR
Balance at 1 January 2016	1,050,000,000	55,854,580	274,119,159	1,379,973,739
Profit for the year	-	-	74,625,565	74,625,565
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	74,625,565	74,625,565
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 12)	-	7,462,557	(7,462,557)	-
Contribution to social and sports activities fund (Note 20)	-	-	(1,865,639)	(1,865,639)
Issue of bonus shares (Note 21)	52,500,000	-	(52,500,000)	-
Balance at 31 December 2016	1,102,500,000	63,317,137	286,916,528	1,452,733,665
Profit for the year	-	-	28,141,177	28,141,177
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	28,141,177	28,141,177
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 12)	-	2,814,118	(2,814,118)	-
Contribution to social and sports activities fund (Note 20)	-	-	(703,529)	(703,529)
Issue of bonus shares (Note 21)	55,125,000	-	(55,125,000)	-
Balance at 31 December 2017	1,157,625,000	66,131,255	256,415,058	1,480,171,313

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

	<i>Notes</i>	2017 QR	2016 QR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		28,141,177	74,625,565
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation	3	113,933	164,750
Net fair value loss on investment properties	4	218,556	4,438,999
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	14	419,367	402,455
Profit from deposits with Islamic banks	16	(34,522)	(98,355)
Finance costs	13	38,483,247	31,160,202
Operating profit before working capital changes		67,341,758	110,693,616
<i>Working capital changes:</i>			
Receivables and prepayments and other financial asset		(111,492,452)	(114,040,187)
Due to a related party		-	(1,811,049)
Payables and other liabilities		(15,994,823)	(62,583,616)
Cash flows used in operations		(60,145,517)	(67,741,236)
Finance costs paid		(11,324,886)	(25,271,434)
Social and sports activities fund contribution paid		-	(3,350,824)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(71,470,403)	(96,363,494)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment	3	(146,024)	(15,995)
Additions to project in progress	5	(480,000)	(609,651)
Profit received from deposits with Islamic banks		34,522	98,355
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(591,502)	(527,291)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from Islamic finance facilities		105,122,972	98,139,761
Repayment of Islamic finance facilities		(27,225,000)	(12,777,061)
Dividends paid		(921,059)	(1,333,943)
Net cash flows from financing activities		76,976,913	84,028,757
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN ISLAMIC BANK BALANCES AND CASH		4,915,008	(12,862,028)
Islamic bank balances and cash at 1 January		11,664,462	24,526,490
ISLAMIC BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT 31 DECEMBER	10	16,579,470	11,664,462

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") is a Qatari Public Shareholding Company, incorporated in the State of Qatar on 12 February 2008. The Company is registered under commercial registration number 38173. The Company's registered office address is P.O. Box 18132, Doha, State of Qatar.

These consolidated financial statements of the Company and its material subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017, include the following subsidiaries:

<i>Name of the Company</i>	<i>Share capital QR</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Effective percentage of ownership as at 31 December</i>	
			<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
Qortuba Real Estate Investment Company W.L.L.	200,000	Qatar	100%	100%
Gulf Spring Real Estate Investment and Development Company S.P.C.	200,000	Qatar	100%	100%
Granada Real Estate Investment Company W.L.L.	200,000	Qatar	100%	100%

Notes:

1. Granada Real Estate Investment Company W.L.L. is registered in the names of Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.S.C. and an employee of the Group, who is holding these investments on behalf of the Group. This investment has been treated as fully owned subsidiary of the Group on the basis that the beneficial interest of the investment resides with the Group.
2. The Commercial Registration of Gulf Spring Real Estate Investment and Development Company S.P.C. has expired on 2 November 2011 and the Company was unable to renew the Commercial Registration since it has not complied with the civil defense safety requirements with respect to hotel properties. However, the Company has completed specifications of civil defense safety requirements upon termination of the Gloria Hotel rental contract with Lexington and is in the process of renewing its Commercial Registration.

The Group's principal activity is the establishment of residential compounds and projects for rental purposes, investment and real estate development, purchase of land and its development for resale, construction, project feasibility study, project management, real estate marketing and property management, maintenance activities, brokerage activities, commercial and real estate representation, trading of mechanical electrical and construction equipment, import and export (related to the Group's activities). In addition, the Group is also involved in the management of residential compounds.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 21 March 2018.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the measurement at fair value of investment properties. The consolidated financial statements have been presented in Qatari Riyals ("QR"), which is the Group's presentation and functional currency.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the applicable requirements of the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 11 of 2015.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group") as at 31 December 2017. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Basis of consolidation (continued)

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee ;
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the above mentioned elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Comprehensive income are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. These consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity.
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

2.3 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 25.

2.4 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the following new and amended IFRS recently issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations effective as of 1 January 2017.

The nature and the impact of each new standard and amendment are described below:

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative

The amendments require entities to provide disclosure of changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses).

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

The amendments clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of deductible temporary difference related to unrealized losses. Furthermore, the amendments provide guidance on how an entity should determine future taxable profits and explain the circumstances in which taxable profit may include the recovery of some assets for more than their carrying amount. The Group applied amendments retrospectively. However, their application has no effect on the Group's financial position and performance as the Group has no deductible temporary differences or assets that are in the scope of the amendments.

Annual Improvements Cycle – 2014-2016

Amendments to IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Clarification of the scope of disclosure requirements in IFRS 12

The amendments clarify that the disclosure requirements in IFRS 12, other than those in paragraphs B10–B16, apply to an entity's interest in a subsidiary, a joint venture or an associate (or a portion of its interest in a joint venture or an associate) that is classified (or included in a disposal group that is classified) as held for sale. As at 31 December 2017, these amendments did not affect the Group's financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

<i>Topics</i>	<i>Effective date</i>
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2018
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments	1 January 2018
IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions – Amendments to IFRS 2	1 January 2018
Transfers of Investment Property — Amendments to IAS 40	1 January 2018
IFRS 16 Leases	1 January 2019
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2021
Annual Improvements 2014-2016 Cycle	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Deletion of short-term exemptions for first-time adopters • IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice • Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts – Amendments to IFRS 4 • IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration • IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment 	1 January 2018 1 January 2018 1 January 2018 1 January 2018 1 January 2019

The Group did not early adopt any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective. However, the Group has carried out assessment of the impact of application of major standards, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on its financial statements and disclosed below:

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments that replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted.

The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date and will not restate comparative information. During 2017, the Group has performed a detailed impact assessment of all three aspects of IFRS 9. This assessment is based on currently available information and may be subject to changes arising from further reasonable and supportable information being made available to the Group in 2018 when the Group will adopt IFRS 9. Overall, the Group expects no significant impact on its statement of financial position and equity except for the effect of applying the impairment requirements of IFRS 9.

(a) Classification and measurement

The Group does not expect a significant impact on its statement of financial position or statement of changes in equity on applying the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9. It expects to continue measuring at fair value all financial assets currently held at fair value.

Other financial asset, Wakala investment, accrued income and short-term deposits are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow characteristics of those instruments and concluded that they meet the criteria for amortised cost measurement under IFRS 9. Therefore, reclassification for these instruments is not required.

(b) Impairment

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record expected credit losses on all of its financial assets either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. The Group will apply the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables, other financial asset, accrued income and General approach to determine credit losses on Wakala investment and short-term deposits.

With respect to the credit risk arising from balances with banks and other receivables, the Group's exposure to credit risk arises from the default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these assets in the statement of financial position. Exposures are considered of good credit standing and management believe that it is minimal risk of default, thus, expected credit loss is insignificant but being monitored for significant changes in credit risk.

(c) Expected impact

The Group has assessed the impact of IFRS 9 and expects that the standard will have no material effect, when applied, on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date using the modified retrospective method. During 2017, the Group performed a detailed assessment implication from adoption of IFRS 15. However, The actual impact of adopting the standards at 1 January 2018 may change.

The Group's principal revenues are generated from renting residential compounds and contract revenues from the build, operate and transfer agreement.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(a) Construction contracts (Build, operate and transfer contract for SIDRA Village project)

Contract revenue currently includes the initial amount agreed in the contract and approved variations in contract work, to the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue and can be measured reliably. Contract value is arrived based on the present value of future cash flows committed as per the contract adjusted for approved variations.

The project is currently at advanced stage and the Group expects to hand over the compound to customer upon receipt of final acceptance certificate. As of the reporting date, the Group has not considered the implications of operating component embedded within the contract as the price arrangements are yet to be determined.

Further, the Group has determined that there is a significant financing component included in the contract and the discounting of future cash flows to arrive at contract value for determination of contract revenue has already excluded the significant financing component from contract price. The financing component to be recognised in the statement of income as the Group collects rental from the customer.

The Group has broadly evaluated the implications of applying the new standard and concluded that there is no significant difference between the current treatment over the Build, operate and transfer contract for SIDRA Village project and IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Accordingly the Group does not expect the application of IFRS 15 to have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(b) Rental income from residential compounds

Rental income from residential compounds are accounted for under IAS 17 and scoped out in IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers resulting in no changes to the current accounting practice.

(c) Rendering of property management services

The Group is involved in property management services including maintenance of residential compounds owned and leased out by the Group. The Group recognizes revenue from property management services when the outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably, by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the financial position date.

The Group does not expect the application of IFRS 15 to result in significant differences in the timing of revenue recognition for property management services.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in IAS 17 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of Computer and equipment.

Depreciation is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property and equipment.

The estimated useful lives of the depreciable assets are as follows:

Computer and equipment	1-3 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 years
Motor vehicles	5 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date.

The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount.

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property and equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalized and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases future economic benefits of the related item of property and equipment. All other expenditure is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as the expense is incurred. An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the year the asset is derecognized.

Investment properties

Investment properties are properties which are held either to earn rental income, including those under development, or for capital appreciation or for both, are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value. The fair values are based on market values, being the estimated amount for which a property could be exchanged on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. Valuations reflect, where appropriate; the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease commitments or likely to be in occupation after letting of vacant accommodation and the market's general perception of their credit-worthiness; the allocation of maintenance and insurance responsibilities between lessor and lessee; and the remaining economic life of the property. Any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Property that is being constructed for future use as investment property is accounted for as investment property under the fair value model. Property under construction is designated as investment property only if there are unambiguous plans by management to subsequently utilize the property for rental activities upon completion of development, or if there is undetermined future use of the property and hence the property is held for long term capital appreciation.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Investment properties (continued)

Transfers between property categories

Transfers to, or from, investment property shall be made when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by:

- (a) commencement of owner-occupation, for a transfer from investment property to owner-occupied property;
- (b) commencement of development with a view to sale, for a transfer from investment property to inventories;
- (c) end of owner-occupation, for a transfer from owner-occupied property to investment property;
- (d) commencement of an operating lease to another party, for a transfer from inventories to investment property.

When the Group decides to dispose of an investment property without development, it continues to treat the property as an investment property until it is derecognized (eliminated from the consolidated statement of financial position) and does not treat it as trading property.

When the use of a property changes from owner-occupied to investment property, the property is remeasured to fair value and reclassified as investment property. Any gain arising on remeasurement is recognized directly in equity as a revaluation surplus. Any loss is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

For a transfer from investment property carried at fair value to owner-occupied property or inventories, the property's deemed cost for subsequent accounting in accordance with IAS 16 or IAS 2 shall be its fair value at the date of change in use.

For a transfer from inventories to investment property that will be carried at fair value, any difference between the fair value of the property at that date and its previous carrying amount shall be recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Project in progress

Properties in the course of construction for production, rental or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognized impairment loss.

Impairment of non - financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating units fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less cost to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in this case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way purchases) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Group's financial assets include available-for-sale financial assets, Wakala investments, other financial asset, accrued income, refundable deposits, other receivables, Islamic bank balances and cash..

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

Available-for-sale financial assets

All available-for-sale financial assets are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given including acquisition charges associated with the investment.

After initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets which have a quoted market price and whose fair value can be reliably measured are remeasured at fair value. The unrealised gains and losses on remeasurement to fair value are reported as a separate component of equity under other comprehensive income until the investment is sold, collected or otherwise disposed off, or the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year.

Due to the uncertain nature of cash flows arising from certain of Group's unquoted equity instruments, the fair value of these investments cannot be reliably measured. Consequently, these investments are carried at cost less any impairment losses.

Other financial assets

Financial assets resulting from the application of IFRIC 12 "Service Concession Arrangements" are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position under the heading "Other financial asset" and recognized at amortized cost.

Receivables

Rent and other receivables are recognised at their original invoiced value. Where the time value of money is material, receivables are carried at amortised cost. Provision is made when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to recover balances in full. Balances are written off when the probability of recovery is assessed as being remote.

Islamic bank balances and cash

Islamic bank balances and cash in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise Islamic bank balances and cash net of outstanding Islamic bank overdrafts, if any.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Impairment is determined as follows:

- (a) For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income;
- (b) For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset;
- (c) For assets carried at amortised cost, impairment is the difference between carrying amount and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Employees' end of service benefits

The Group provides end of service benefits to its expatriate employees in accordance with Qatar Labor Law. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

With respect to its national employees, the Group provides contributions to the General Retirement and Social Insurance Authority calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries. The Group's obligations are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings. The Group determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include Islamic finance facilities, accounts payable, retention payable, dividend payable and accrued expenses.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

Islamic finance facilities

Islamic financing facilities are recognized initially at fair value of the consideration received, less directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, those obligations are measured at amortized cost using the effective cost method.

Gains or losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process. Finance cost and other related charges are recognized as an expense when incurred. Installments due within one year are shown as a current liability. Installments due after 1 year are shown as non-current liability.

Payables and accruals

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Where the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Groups' continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle.
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are taken to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary items measured in terms of historical costs in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as of the date of the initial transaction.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable to the Group.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is received. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements, has pricing latitude, and is also exposed to credit risks. The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Construction revenue

Contract revenues includes the initial amounts agreed in the contract plus any variations in contract work, claims and incentive payments, to the extent that it is probable they will result in revenue and can be measured reliably. As soon as the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in proportion to the stage of completion of the contract. Contract expenses are recognized as incurred unless they create an asset related to future contract activity.

The stage of completion is assessed with reference to the proportion of costs incurred for work performed for contract and which have been billed to date to the estimated total contract costs. When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable. An expected loss on a contract is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Rental income

Rental income receivable from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, except for contingent rental income which is recognized when it arises.

Amounts received from tenants to terminate leases or to compensate for dilapidations are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when they arise.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

Service charges and expenses recoverable from tenants

Income arising from expenses recharged to tenants is recognized in the period in which the expense can be contractually recovered. Service charges and other such receipts are included gross of the related costs in revenue, as the directors consider that the Group acts as principal in this respect.

Islamic finance income

Islamic finance income is recognized on a time apportionment basis using the effective profit rate method.

Dividends income

Dividends income is recognised when the Group's right to receive the payment is established.

Islamic finance costs

Islamic finance costs are finance cost and other costs that the Group incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. The Group capitalizes Islamic finance costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset as part of the cost of that asset. A qualifying asset for Islamic finance cost capitalization is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. The Group recognizes other Islamic finance costs as an expense in the period incurred.

Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes and share options granted to employees, if any.

3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>Computer and equipment QR</i>	<i>Furniture and fixtures QR</i>	<i>Motor vehicles QR</i>	<i>Total QR</i>
Cost:				
At 1 January 2016	1,607,762	1,137,955	580,000	3,325,717
Additions	15,995	-	-	15,995
At 31 December 2016	1,623,757	1,137,955	580,000	3,341,712
Additions	146,024	-	-	146,024
At 31 December 2017	1,769,781	1,137,955	580,000	3,487,736
Depreciation:				
At 1 January 2016	1,570,698	1,099,308	157,096	2,827,102
Charge for the year	41,986	37,531	85,233	164,750
At 31 December 2016	1,612,684	1,136,839	242,329	2,991,852
Charge for the year	27,912	1,021	85,000	113,933
At 31 December 2017	1,640,596	1,137,860	327,329	3,105,785
Net carrying amount				
31 December 2016	11,073	1,116	337,671	349,860
31 December 2017	129,185	95	252,671	381,951

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

4 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
At cost	652,130,931	652,130,931
Cumulative change in fair value	<u>86,002,515</u>	<u>86,221,071</u>
	<u>738,133,446</u>	<u>738,352,002</u>

The investment properties includes a property leased out under an operating lease agreement to a related party for an annual rent of QR 24.75 million with an increase in rental value every 5 years. Rental income from the property is pledged against the facilities obtained from an Islamic bank.

The fair value of the Group's investment properties at 31 December 2017 and 2016 has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out at that date by an independent valuer not related to the Group. The valuations were prepared by certified valuers, specialized in the valuation of real estate and similar activities. The fair value was determined based on the market comparable approach that reflects recent transaction prices for similar properties and discounted cash flows coupled with market and other evidence. In estimating the fair value of the properties, the lowest and best use of the properties is their current use.

The movement in investment properties during the year is as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
At 1 January	738,352,002	742,791,001
Fair value movement during the year	<u>(218,556)</u>	<u>(4,438,999)</u>
	<u>738,133,446</u>	<u>738,352,002</u>

5 PROJECT IN PROGRESS

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Balance at 1 January	99,858,360	99,248,709
Additions	<u>480,000</u>	<u>609,651</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>100,338,360</u>	<u>99,858,360</u>

Project in progress balance includes the amounts spent on development of one of the Company's projects. The Initial infrastructure development work for the project is completed.

6 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSET

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Investment in unquoted shares	<u>21,000,000</u>	<u>21,000,000</u>

Unquoted shares investment include investment made in a privately held Company in the State of Qatar. This investment is recorded at cost since the fair value cannot be reliably measured. The management has carried out an assessment to evaluate any impairment in the value of available-for-sale financial assets and concluded that the investment has not suffered any impairment as of the reporting date.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

7 WAKALA INVESTMENTS

During 2009, the Group had entered into a Wakala contract amounting to QR 65,000,000 with a GCC Investment Company through an agent. The Investment Company did not settle the amount with its accrued profit on the maturity date.

In 2011, the Group obtained a court ruling in its favor, whereby the outstanding Wakala amount, along with related profit, to be settled by the investment Company during the period from June 2013 to June 2017. During 2013, the Group received the first scheduled payment amounting to QR 3,645,605. In 2014, the Investment Company has not honored the installment due to the Group and therefore the Group has decided to provide impairment allowance for the investments amounting to QR 30,677,198. The management believes that the value of Wakala investments did not decline below the carrying value amounting to QR 30,677,197 during the year.

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Wakala investments	61,354,395	61,354,395
Less: Provision for impairment	(30,677,198)	(30,677,198)
	<u>30,677,197</u>	<u>30,677,197</u>

8 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group had entered into a Service Concession Arrangement with the major shareholder, to Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) a residential compound. Under the terms of this agreement Qatar Foundation has contractually guaranteed to rent this compound at specified and determinable amount for a period of 20 years.

During the year, the Group has recognized revenue and cost relating to the arrangement amounting to QR 115,028,389 and QR 57,160,933 respectively. (2016 : QR 119,570,851 and QR 18,301,422 respectively).

As of December 31, the following amounts are reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Other financial asset	<u>1,393,978,264</u>	<u>1,278,949,875</u>

Other financial assets are segregated between current and non-current portions as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Non-current portion	1,197,691,983	1,079,900,598
Current portion	<u>196,286,281</u>	<u>199,049,277</u>
	<u>1,393,978,264</u>	<u>1,278,949,875</u>

Expected receipts from the asset is pledged against the facilities obtained from an Islamic Bank.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

9 RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Accrued income	1,009,890	618,871
Prepayments	506,568	703,289
Refundable deposits	301,048	92,048
Advances to contractors	-	4,008,890
Other receivables	<u>1,269,635</u>	<u>1,199,980</u>
	3,087,141	6,623,078
Less: Provision for impairment of other receivables	<u>(1,125,704)</u>	<u>(1,125,704)</u>
	<u>1,961,437</u>	<u>5,497,374</u>

At 31 December 2017, other receivables amounting to 1,125,704 were impaired (2016 : QR 1,125,704). There were no movements in the provision for impairment of other receivables during 2017.

10 ISLAMIC BANK BALANCES AND CASH

Islamic bank balances and cash included in the consolidated statement of cash flows include the following amounts:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Islamic bank balances	16,559,470	11,644,462
Cash in hand	<u>20,000</u>	<u>20,000</u>
	<u>16,579,470</u>	<u>11,664,462</u>

11 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
<i>Authorized, issued and fully paid</i>		
115,762,500 ordinary shares of QR 10 each (2016: 110,250,000 shares)	<u>1,157,625,000</u>	<u>1,102,500,000</u>

All shares are of equal class and voting rights. During the year, the Group issued bonus shares equivalent to 5% of the paid up share capital as at 31 December 2016 amounting to QR 55,125,000 equivalent to 5,512,500 shares which was approved by the Annual General Assembly and Extra Ordinary General Assembly held respectively on 12 April 2017 and 17 April 2017. (2016 : the Group issued bonus shares equivalent to 5% of the paid up share capital as at 31 December 2015 amounting to QR 52,500,000 equivalent to 5,250,000 shares)

12 LEGAL RESERVE

The Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No.11 of 2015, requires the Group to transfer 10% of the net profit of the year to a legal reserve. Such transfers may be discontinued at the option of the Group when the legal reserve equates to 50% of the share capital. During the year the Group has transferred QR 2,814,118 (2016: QR 7,462,557) to the reserve. The reserve is not normally available for distribution except in the circumstances stipulated in the above mentioned law.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

13 ISLAMIC FINANCE FACILITIES

	<i>Notes</i>	2017 QR	2016 QR
Islamic facility 1	(i)	509,324,515	440,088,995
Islamic facility 2	(ii)	219,252,533	235,152,646
Islamic facility 3	(iii)	24,562,565	-
		<u>753,139,613</u>	<u>675,241,641</u>
Current portion		73,366,801	43,670,006
Non-current portion		<u>679,772,812</u>	<u>631,571,635</u>
		<u>753,139,613</u>	<u>675,241,641</u>

Notes:

- (i) During 2014, the Group entered into an Islamic facility agreement with an Islamic Bank in order to finance a real estate project of the Group for an amount of QR 450 million and subsequently increased the facility to QR 537 million. The agreement carries profit rate at market rates. The Islamic financing facilities has started in 2014. The Group had drawn QR 509,324,515 as of 31 December 2017 (2016: QR 440,088,995) and is repayable in 11 variable semi-annual instalments. Expected receipts from the real estate project is pledged against the Islamic facility.
- (ii) During 2014, the Group entered into an Islamic facility agreement with an Islamic Bank in order to finance a real estate project of the Group for an amount of QR 274 million. The Islamic facility commenced in 2014 and is repayable in 8 annual variable instalments from the end of 2014 till the end of 2021 and a final settlement in 2022. The Islamic facility carries profit rate at market rates. The Islamic facility is secured by a pledge on the rental income from the real estate project.
- (iii) During 2017, the Group entered into an Islamic facility agreement with an Islamic Bank in order to finance working capital requirements of the Group for an amount of QR 70 million. The agreement carries profit rate at market rates. The Group had drawn QR 24,562,565 as of 31 December 2017 and is repayable on its maturity in 2018. The Islamic facility is secured by a pledge on the rental income from the real estate project.

Islamic finance cost for the year amounted to QR 38,483,247 (2016: QR 31,160,202).

14 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

The movements in the provision are as follows:

	2017 QR	2016 QR
At 1 January	1,638,363	1,235,908
Provided during the year	<u>419,367</u>	<u>402,455</u>
At 31 December	<u>2,057,730</u>	<u>1,638,363</u>

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

15 PAYABLES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Accounts payable	21,993,112	3,330,545
Accrued expenses	14,100,124	18,883,258
Deferred rental income	12,375,000	11,137,500
Social and sports activities fund contribution (Note 20)	9,623,219	8,919,690
Dividends payable	9,590,014	10,511,073
Retention payable	-	3,953,395
	<u>67,681,469</u>	<u>56,735,461</u>

16 OTHER INCOME

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Profit from deposits with Islamic banks	34,522	98,355
Miscellaneous income	155,681	-
	<u>190,203</u>	<u>98,355</u>

17 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Staff costs	12,905,675	11,966,095
Legal and professional expenses	1,238,041	705,532
Registration and regulatory fees	888,165	746,273
Rent	810,036	999,166
Marketing and advertising	486,163	644,465
Business development	207,686	169,616
Sharia Board fees	90,000	75,000
Board of Directors remuneration	-	540,000
Donations	-	20,000
Other miscellaneous expenses	803,906	715,357
	<u>17,429,672</u>	<u>16,581,504</u>

18 MANAGEMENT FEES

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Management fees	-	480,822

The Group had a management service agreement with Al- Mazaya Holding Company K.S.C. for the management support in executing various investment property management activities. The Group had cancelled this agreement during 2016 and accordingly settled all the dues to Al- Mazaya Holding K.S.C.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 As at 31 December 2017

19 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Profit attributable to shareholders of the parent	<u>28,141,177</u>	<u>74,625,565</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year	<u>115,762,500</u>	<u>115,762,500</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (QR)	<u>0.243</u>	<u>0.645</u>

During 2017, the Group issued bonus shares for the year 2016. Accordingly, the previously reported earnings per share as at 31 December 2016 have been restated for the effect of this transaction.

The weighted average number of shares for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 has been calculated as follows:

	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
Weighted average number of shares at 1 January	<u>110,250,000</u>	110,250,000
Effect of bonus shares issued	<u>5,512,500</u>	<u>5,512,500</u>
Weighted average number of shares at 31 December	<u>115,762,500</u>	<u>115,762,500</u>

There were no potentially diluted shares outstanding at any time during the year and therefore the diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

20 CONTRIBUTION TO SOCIAL AND SPORTS ACTIVITIES FUND

In accordance with Law No. 13 of 2008, the Group made an appropriation of profit of QR 703,529 (2016: QR 1,865,639) equivalent to 2.5% of the consolidated net profit for the year for the support of sports and social activities.

21 DIVIDENDS

At the Annual General Assembly meeting held on 12 April 2017, the shareholders approved a bonus share distribution equivalent to 5% of the paid up capital amounting to QR 55,125,000 for the year ended 31 December 2016 (for the year ended 31 December 2015: bonus share distribution equivalent to 5% of the paid up capital amounting to QR 52,500,000).

22 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent entities where the Group is one of their founders, major shareholders in the Company, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

22 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties during the year were as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Management fees	-	480,822
Construction revenue	<u>115,028,389</u>	<u>119,570,851</u>
Rental and property management income	<u>28,605,105</u>	<u>28,560,446</u>

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Board remuneration	-	540,000
Salaries and short-term benefits	<u>5,584,523</u>	<u>5,199,865</u>
Employees' end of service benefits	<u>131,845</u>	<u>109,998</u>
	<u>5,716,368</u>	<u>5,849,863</u>

23 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies:

The Group had no contingent liabilities as of 31 December 2017 (2016 : Nil).

Capital commitment:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Contractual commitments for project in progress	<u>19,198,035</u>	<u>56,894,185</u>
Commitments for operating leases	<u>12,114,900</u>	<u>2,244,102</u>

Commitments for operating leases are further analysed as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Within one year	<u>4,038,300</u>	792,036
After one year but not more than five years	<u>8,076,600</u>	<u>1,452,066</u>
	<u>12,114,900</u>	<u>2,244,102</u>

Litigations and claims

Various legal cases were filed against and by the Group as of 31 December 2017. According to the Group's Legal Counsel best estimates, no material liabilities will arise as a result of these cases and accordingly no provisions have been provided against these cases.

24 FINANCIAL RISK OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT**Risk management framework**

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Board of Directors are responsible for monitoring compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group.

The main risks arising from the Groups' financial instruments are market risk, credit risk, real estate risk, profit rate risk and liquidity risk. This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risks, and the Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial losses to the Group if a customer or counterparty to financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's other financial asset, Wakala investments, accrued income, refundable deposits and Islamic bank balances.

Allowances for impairment

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment losses that represents its estimate of incurred losses in its receivables. The main component of this allowance is a provision policy loss component that relates to individually significant exposures. The allowances for impairment of receivables and movement thereon during the year is disclosed in Note 9.

Advances and related parties

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each contractor/suppliers and related party. The demographics of the Group's project base, including the default risk of the industry and country, in which the contractor/supplier operate, has less of an influence on credit risk. Material amounts of the Group's advances/collections are attributable to contractors originating from the State of Qatar and all these balances are against bank guarantees.

On the other hand, all material transactions with related parties are firstly approved by the Board of Directors, and /or the Shareholders in their General Assembly Meetings, if stipulated under the relevant laws. The Group's policy is that advances and related parties are stated at original paid advance / invoice amount less a provision for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery, if any.

Islamic bank balances

Credit risk on balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions is limited as they are placed with Islamic banks having good credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies.

The carrying amounts of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	<i>Carrying amounts</i>	
	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
	<i>QR</i>	<i>QR</i>
Other financial assets	1,393,978,264	1,278,949,875
Wakala investments	30,677,197	30,677,197
Islamic banks balances	16,559,470	11,644,462
Accrued income	1,009,890	618,871
Refundable deposits	301,048	92,048
Other receivables	143,931	74,276
	<u>1,442,669,800</u>	<u>1,322,056,729</u>

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

24 FINANCIAL RISK OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The Groups' approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Groups' reputation.

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring Islamic bank facilities are available. The Groups' terms of service require amounts to be settled within its specified terms in the contracts and invoices. Trade accounts payable are normally settled within the terms of service from the supplier.

The table below summarises the maturities of the Groups' undiscounted financial liabilities at 31 December, based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates.

<i>As at 31 December 2017</i>	<i>Less than 3 months QR</i>	<i>3 to 12 months QR</i>	<i>1 to 5 years QR</i>	<i>> 5 years QR</i>	<i>Total QR</i>
Accounts payable	21,993,112	-	-	-	21,993,112
Accrued expenses	14,100,124	-	-	-	14,100,124
Social and sports activities fund contribution	-	9,623,219	-	-	9,623,219
Islamic finance facilities	-	97,824,276	675,486,833	106,883,567	880,194,676
Dividend payables	-	9,590,014	-	-	9,590,014
Total	36,093,236	117,037,509	675,486,833	106,883,567	935,501,145
<i>As at 31 December 2016</i>	<i>Less than 3 months QR</i>	<i>3 to 12 months QR</i>	<i>1 to 5 years QR</i>	<i>> 5 years QR</i>	<i>Total QR</i>
Accounts payable	3,330,545	-	-	-	3,330,545
Accrued expenses	18,883,258	-	-	-	18,883,258
Social and sports activities fund contribution	-	8,919,690	-	-	8,919,690
Islamic finance facilities	-	73,815,521	298,962,421	463,638,268	836,416,210
Retention payables	-	3,953,395	-	-	3,953,395
Dividend payables	-	10,511,073	-	-	10,511,073
Total	22,213,803	97,199,679	298,962,421	463,638,268	882,014,171

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, profit rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk as there are no balances denominated in foreign currency at the reporting date.

Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market profit rates. The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that profit rates on short term deposits and finance cost rate on Islamic financing borrowings exposures are reviewed monthly, and that finance cost rates are not subject to present fluctuations in profit rates. The Group's policy ensures that most of the exposure on profit rates on borrowings are on a fixed basis or are based on Qatar Central Bank rate REPO rates, unless, the variable basis are in favourable terms to the Group.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

24 FINANCIAL RISK OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Profit rate risk (continued)

Further, the Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group has not entered into derivative instrument agreements, therefore the changes to Islamic bank profit rates at the reporting date would not adversely affect the profit or loss.

At the reporting date the profile of the Group's profit bearing financial instrument was:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Islamic finance facilities	<u>753,139,613</u>	<u>675,241,641</u>

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of equity and profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in profit rates by 25 basis points, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity of equity and profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in profit rates for one year, based on the floating rate financial instruments held at 31 December. The effect of decreases in profit rates is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

	<i>Net effect on profit or loss +25b.p QR</i>
<i>At 31 December 2017</i>	<u>(1,882,849)</u>
<i>At 31 December 2016</i>	<u>(1,688,104)</u>

Real estate risk

The Group has identified the following risks associated with the real estate portfolio:

- The cost of the development schemes may increase if there are delays in the planning process. The Group employs experts in the specific planning requirements in the scheme's location in order to reduce the risks that may arise in the planning process, and utilizes the accumulated experience in contracting for the purpose of reducing development costs as compared to the relevant market.
- A major tenant may become insolvent causing a significant loss of rental income and a reduction in the value of the associated property (refer to credit risk). To reduce this risk, the Group reviews the financial status of all prospective major tenants and decides on the appropriate level of security required via rental deposits or guarantees.
- The exposure of the fair values of the portfolio to market and occupier fundamentals.

Other risks

Other risks to which the Group is exposed are regulatory risk, legal risk, and reputational risk. Regulatory risk is controlled through a framework of compliance policies and procedures. Legal risk is managed through the effective use of internal and external legal advisers. Reputational risk is controlled through the regular examination of issues that are considered to have reputational repercussions for the Group with guidelines and policies being issued as appropriate.

Capital management

The management's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and to sustain future development of the business. The management monitors the capital, which the Group defines as share capital and retained earnings and is measured at QR 1,414,040,058 on 31 December 2017 (2016: QR 1,389,416,528).

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in business conditions and owners' expectations. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or increase capital. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016.

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

24 FINANCIAL RISK OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Capital management (continued)

The Group's main objectives when managing capital are:

- to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders;
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk; and
- to remain within the Group's quantitative banking covenants and attain a strong credit rating.

Further, the Board seeks to maintain a balance between higher targeted returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings, and the advantages and security afforded by the strong capital position of the Group.

The Group's net debt to equity ratio at the reporting date was as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Total liabilities	822,878,812	733,615,465
Less: Islamic bank balances and cash	(16,579,470)	(11,664,462)
Net debt	806,299,342	721,951,003
Total equity	1,480,171,313	1,452,733,665
Net debt to equity ratio at 31 December	54%	50%

On the other hand, the Board reviews regularly the borrowing to value ratio, which is calculated as the amount of outstanding debt divided by the fair value of investment properties portfolio. The Group's policy is to keep average borrowing to value at a low risk ratio.

The Group's borrowing to value ratio at the reporting date was as follows:

	<i>2017</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>2016</i> <i>QR</i>
Islamic finance facilities	753,139,613	675,241,641
Fair value of investment properties	738,133,446	738,352,002
Borrowing to fair value ratio at 31 December	102%	91%

Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of investment properties by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

As at 31 December 2017, the fair value of investment properties held by the Group are as follows:

	<i>Fair value measurement using</i>			
	<i>Total</i>	<i>Quoted prices in active markets</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>
31 December 2017	<i>QR</i>	<i>Level 1</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>Level 2</i> <i>QR</i>	<i>Level 3</i> <i>QR</i>
Investment properties	738,133,446	-	255,291,446	482,842,000

Mazaya Qatar Real Estate Development Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2017

24 FINANCIAL RISK OBJECTIVES, POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

		Fair value measurement using		
		Quoted prices in active markets Level 1 QR	Significant observable inputs Level 2 QR	Significant unobservable inputs Level 3 QR
31 December 2016	Total QR			
Financial assets :				
Investment properties	738,352,002	-	265,959,002	472,393,000

Fair value of investment properties except for the Tala residencies and Hotel property in Al Salata are valued using the market comparable approach, due to a high volume of transactions involving comparable properties in the areas during the year. Under the market comparable approach, a property's fair value is estimated based on comparable transactions. The market comparable approach is based upon the principle of substitution under which a potential buyer will not pay more for the property than it will cost to buy a comparable substitute property. The unit of comparison applied by the Group is the price per square metre (sqm).

The fair value of the below investment properties is determined using a discounted cash flow (DCF) method. Under the DCF method, fair value is estimated using assumptions regarding the benefits and liabilities of ownership over the asset's life including an exit or terminal value. This method involves the projection of a series of cash flows on a real property interest. To this projected cash flow series, an appropriate, market-derived discount rate is applied to establish the present value of the income stream associated with the asset. The exit yield is normally separately determined and differs from the discount rate.

The key unobservable inputs for the two properties described below are as follows:

Property	Key unobservable inputs	2017	2016
Tala residencies	Monthly rental income	QR 99 sq.m	QR 99 sq.m
	Rent increment	10% in every 5 years	10% in every 5 years
	All risk yield – current	7%	8.75%
	All risk yield – exit	8.25%	9.5%
Gloria hotel	Average daily rate	QR 330	QR 394
	Average increase	3% p.a.	5% p.a.
	Occupancy rate increase*	-	2% p.a.
	All risk yield – current	8%	11.50%
	All risk yield – exit	7.5%	9%

*Occupancy rates expected to be fixed at 64% and to peak at 98% in 2022 on account of the FIFA world cup. Unquoted available for sale equity investments amounting to QR 21,000,000 (31 December 2016: QR 21,000,000) are recorded at cost since the fair value cannot be reliably measured. The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired. As at 31 December 2017, the management has assessed that there is no indication of impairment for the unquoted available for sale financial assets.

During the year ended 31 December 2017, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements. There were no movements within Level 3 fair value measurements.

25 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The preparation of the Group financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the consolidated statement of financial position date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear, technical and commercial obsolescence. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets

For available-for-sale assets, the Group assess at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired. In the case of a financial assets is classified as available-for-sale, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, is removed from equity and recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment of Wakala investments

Wakala investments are held at the lower of cost and fair value. The Group assess at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that the Wakala investment is impaired. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the carrying value and the current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, is removed from equity and recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

At the reporting date, carrying value of Wakala investments is QR 61,354,395 (2016: QR 61,354,395), with provisions for impairment of QR 30,677,198 (2016: QR 30,677,198). Any difference between the amounts actually realised in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment of other receivable

An estimate of the collectible amount of other receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

At the reporting date, gross other receivable were QR 1,269,635 (2016: QR 1,199,980), and the allowance for impairment of other receivables were QR 1,125,704 (2016: QR 1,125,704). Any difference between the amounts actually collected in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Valuation of investment properties

Investment properties are stated at fair value. The Group used external, independent evaluators to determine the fair value of the investment properties. The independent evaluator uses the market situations, estimated yield and expected future cash flows and the recent real estate transactions with similar characteristics and location of properties for the valuation of investment properties.

If an independent valuation is carried out at the intermediate period, the management determines the year end valuation by applying appropriate discounting rate on the intermediate valuation based on the market situations, estimated yield and expected future cash flows. Thus the management believes it's a more transparent and accurate valuation.

25 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)

Service concession arrangements

Management has estimated that the present value of the guaranteed monthly amount under the build, operate and transfer agreement with Qatar Foundation (Note 8) represents the fair value of the construction element of the agreement and therefore fully pertains to construction revenue and is thus recognized in accordance with the Group's relevant accounting policies.

The present value of the guaranteed amount has been estimated using the minimum guaranteed rental rate per square meter applied to the estimated leasable area. The Group has used a rate of 7 % (2016: 7.05 %) to discount the expected cash inflows under the service concession arrangements (Note 8).

26 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has only one business segment, that is investment in and development operations of real estate properties. Geographically, the Group operates mainly in the State of Qatar and United Arab Emirates. United Arab Emirates operations are not considered reportable segment.

Fair value of investment properties held in United Arab Emirates as at 31 December 2017 amounted to QR 24,132,754 (2016 : QR 24,132,754) and the corresponding fair value loss from these properties amounted to QR 35,650,246 (2016: QR 35,650,246). There were no revenues generated from these properties in both 2017 and 2016.

27 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were reclassified to match with the current year's classification. However, such reclassifications did not have any effect on the previously reported profit or equity.